
 1 

 
 
 
 

  
 

 

Staff Report and Recommendation 

Special Magistrate Meeting – April 22, 2024 
 

Application:  VAR 2024-02 
Applicant: Gregg Gallagher 

Property Owner(s):  Patrick and Denise Winn 
Property Address: 14062 W PARSLEY DR MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708 

Parcel ID: 10-31-15-34398-018-0180 
Legal Description: GULF SHORES 5TH ADD BLK R, LOT 18 

Zoning/Future Land Use: R-1, Single-Family Residential/Residential Urban 
 
Request: 23’ Rear setback, 6’8” west side setback and 5’8” east side setback. 
Specific Code Provisions: Sec. 110-181. – (2) Rear yard: Waterfront lots: 30 feet. & (3) 
Side yard: Total side setback of 15 feet with a minimum of seven feet on either side. 
 
I. Background  

  
The current building was built in 1951 before the R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning 
District land development regulations were adopted and does not meet the current side yard 
or rear yard setback requirements. The existing structure is a slab-on-grade (pre-FIRM) 
structure. The applicant submitted a new construction permit application (2023-2208-
BGDR) to tear down the current building and build a FEMA-compliant home. The 
Building Department has reviewed and approved the permit, but the permit is still pending 
planning & zoning review. The planning & zoning review has not been completed yet 
partially due to the setback requirements being addressed by this variance request. The 
applicant is requesting to reduce the rear setback by 7 feet and the side setbacks by a total 
of 2.4 feet to match that of the current structure. As stated in Section 82-2, the setback line 
for the rear yard was and will be measured from the outer edge of the seawall as the 
property line is 10.3 feet landward.  
 
In the applicant's letter attached to the application, the applicant states city staff provided 
incorrect setback information, however, there are no records of any city staff providing any 
such misinformation. Additionally, the applicant's letter reports receiving an approval letter 
from Frank DeSantis before receiving Mr. Carrier’s “contradicting” letter. It is worth 
noting that Mr. DeSantis’s review letter was done on behalf of the building department 
while Mr. Carrier’s review was done on behalf of the planning & zoning department and 
all new single-family homes in Madeira Beach are required to be approved by both the of 
these departments which is what caused the applicant confusion. City staff are exploring 
re-wording such letters to make sure future permit applicants understand the process for 
permit review and avoid confusion.  
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II. Variance Criteria (Sec. 2-507(b)) and Analysis 

 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or 

other structures for which the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the 

lands, building, or other structures in the same district. Special conditions to be considered 

shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 

 

a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an 

existing lot that has unique physical circumstances or conditions, including 

irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of the lot is less than the 

minimum required in the district regulations; 

 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native 

vegetation or other natural features; 

 

c. Residential neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the 

established historic or traditional development pattern of a block face, including 

setbacks, building height, and other dimensional requirements; 

 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, 

public facilities, schools, or public utilities; 

 

e. Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes 

architectural and/or engineering features that would render the project more 

disaster resistant. 

 

Findings:   
a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. The lot is an irregular triangular shape due to 

its location at the end of a cul-de-sac. As a result, the front property line is only 24 
feet wide rounding around the cul-de-sac. 

 
c. Residential neighborhood character. Google Earth images show most of the                 

other houses on this cul-de-sac encroach into the required side and rear setbacks. 
 

e. Architectural and/or engineering considerations. The new home would be 
elevated and all construction features would be more resilient from flood waters. 

 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a variance. 

 

Findings: The need for this variance results primarily from the irregularly shaped 
lot which is not a result of any actions from the applicant or homeowner. The plat 
for the property and the existing home were approved before the current R-1, 
Single-Family Residential Zoning District land development regulations were 
adopted.  
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(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 

denied to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. 

 
Findings: Approval of the variance will not grant any special privilege to the 
property. Most properties in this zoning district do not have the irregular shape lot 
that 14062 W Parsley does which significantly limits the buildable footprint. 
Similarly, 14060 W Parsley Dr directly next door on the same cul-de-sac was 
granted SMVAR 2015-02 on April 14, 2015. The approved variance reduced their 
rear yard setback to 16.42 feet, which is a further rear setback encroachment 
compared to what is being requested by this variance.  
 

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the land development regulations, 

subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

 

Finding: Due to the irregular lot shape, literal interpretation of the setbacks would 
deny the homeowner a new single-family home of similar size to many others in 
this zoning district.  

 

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land. 

 

Findings:  The setbacks being proposed by the applicant in this variance are the 
minimum amount of variance required that will make possible the reasonable use 
of this lot. The current structure already encroaches into the required rear and side 
setbacks. The setbacks being proposed by this variance match the setbacks of the 
existing structure. The proposed variance would not lead to an increase in 
nonconformity.  Additionally, it is worth noting that the applicant has revised their 
application and site plan on two separate occasions at the request of city staff to get 
to the currently proposed setback request as staff did not find the previous two 
requests to meet this criteria.  
 

(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of 

the city land development regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the 

area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

Findings:  The proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of the city land development regulations and will not negatively affect the character 
or the neighborhood. The harmony of the neighborhood and general scheme of 
development of the neighborhood will be unchanged. Additionally, the new home 
proposed would be FEMA compliant, replacing the existing flood prone and non-
confirming structure which would improve the area and public welfare.  

 
III. Staff Recommendation:   

 
Staff recommends approval of VAR 2024-02. 
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Submitted by: Joe Petraglia   
 
Attachments: 1) Application with survey of existing structure and site plan with proposed 

structure location 
 2) Public Notice mailing and posting 
 









































                                                     
 
 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE OF SPECIAL MAGISTRATE VARIANCE HEARING 

 
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH 

300 MUNICIPAL DRIVE 
MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA 33708 

 
A Special Magistrate Hearing of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida will be held on Monday, April 
22nd, 2024, at 2:00p.m., at the Madeira Beach City Center in the Patricia Shontz Commission 
Chambers, located at 300 Municipal Drive, Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, to discuss the agenda item 
listed below. This proceeding is available for viewing on Spectrum Television Public Access Channel 
640 for viewers within the 33708 Zip Code and on the City of Madeira Beach website by clicking the 
“Watch Live Meetings” button. 

 
THIS APPLICATION IS FOR A SPECIAL MAGISTRATE -VARIANCE 

 
  Application:   VAR 2024-02  
  Applicant:  Gregg Gallagher 
  Property Owner(s):  Patrick and Denise Winn 
  Property Address: 14062 W PARSLEY DR MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708 
  Parcel ID:  10-31-15-34398-018-0180 
  Legal Description: GULF SHORES 5TH ADD BLK R, LOT 18 
  Zoning/Future Land Use: R-1, Single-Family Residential/Residential Urban 
 
Request: 23’ Rear setback, 6’8” west side setback and 5’8” east side setback. 
 
Specific Code Provisions: Sec. 110-181. – (2) Rear yard: Waterfront lots: 30 feet. & (3) Side yard: Total 
side setback of 15 feet with a minimum of seven feet on either side. 
 
Note:  You have received this notice because you are a property owner within 300 feet of the subject 
property. If you are desirous of voicing approval or disapproval of this application, you may attend the 
Special Magistrate Hearing or can submit comments to planning@madeirabeachfl.gov. Any affected 
person may become a party to this proceeding and can be entitled to present evidence at the hearing 
including the sworn testimony of witnesses and relevant exhibits and other documentary evidence and to 
cross-examine all witnesses by filing a notice of intent to be a party with the Community Development 
Department not less than five days prior to the hearing. The notice, which is attached, can be filed in 
person or sent by mail to Community Development Department at Madeira Beach City Hall located at 
300 Municipal Drive, Madeira Beach, 33708. The variance application is on file in the Community 
Development Department and may be reviewed between 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 

 
Posted: April 12, 2024, at the property site, City Hall, City of Madeira Beach website, and Gulf Beaches 
Library 
View more information about this application at https://madeirabeachfl.gov/plan-review-documents/  

https://madeirabeachfl.gov/plan-review-documents/
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO BE AN AFFECTED PARTY 

 

 

AFFECTED PERSON INFORMATION 

Name: _____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address: _____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone:  ____________________________  Fax:  ______________________________________ 

Email: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

APPLICATION  INFORMATION 

Case No or Application No., whichever applies:  _____________________________________________________ 

Applicant’s Name:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

_________________________________________________________  ____________________________ 

Signature of Affected Person      Date 

 

 

 

 

  

Note:  One or more Elected or Appointed Officials may be in attendance. Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Special Magistrate with 
respect to any matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings and for such purposes may need to ensure that a verbatim record 
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. The law does not require the City 
to transcribe verbatim minutes; therefore, the applicant must make the necessary arrangements with a private reporter or private reporting firm and bear 
the resulting expense.  In accordance with the Americans with Disability Act and F.S. 286.26; any person with a disability requiring reasonable 
accommodation in order to participate in this meeting should call 727-391-9951 or fax a written request to 727-399-1131. 



MIKE TWITTY, MAI, CFA
Pinellas County Property Appraiser 

www.pcpao.gov mike@pcpao.gov 

Pinellas County Courthouse | 315 Court Street - 2nd Floor | Clearwater, FL 33756 

Mail: PO Box 1957, Clearwater, FL 33757 | www.pcpao.gov 
(727) 464-3207 | Fax (727) 464-3448 | TTY/TDD (727) 464-3370

Run Date: 08 Apr 2024
Subject Parcel: 10-31-15-34398-018-0180
Radius: 300 feet
Parcel Count: 25
Total pages: 2

Public information is furnished by the Property Appraiser's Office and must be accepted by the
recipient with the understanding that the information received was developed and collected for the
purpose of developing a Property Value Roll per Florida Statute. The Pinellas County Property
Appraiser's Office makes no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy,
completeness, reliability or suitability of this information for any other particular use. The Pinellas
County Property Appraiser's Office assumes no liability whatsoever associated with the use or
misuse of such information.



**********
**********
805 TOWER TERRACE RD
HIAWATHA, IA 52233-7994

PARTYKA, OLEG
PARTYKA, OKSANA
30425 200TH AVE SE
KENT, WA 98042-9500

MURPHY, SHAWN P
BARNA, KRISTIN B
14068 W PARSLEY DR
LARGO, FL 33708-2351

MANNING, KATHLEEN WHALEN
MANNING, WALTER J
14071 N BAYSHORE DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2210

WHITE, ELIZABETH MAY
WHITE, JARED CRAIG
14080 MARGUERITE DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2336

MOHLER, ROBERT CARL
DE SANTIS, CATHERINE
14091 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2350

JONES, BARBARA L
TUERFFS, WILLIAM M
14028 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

PASCUZZI, RONALD J
PASCUZZI, CRISTINA C
14072 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

GREINER, CHERYL
MACIOCE, ANITA
14090 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

CONNOLLY, TIMOTHY R
CONNOLLY, MICHELE A
14064 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

WALLAKER, DANIEL M
WALLAKER, ANDREA B
14058 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

MORRISON, ANTHONY J
MORRISON, TINA G
14048 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

ZALAMEA, ANAMARIA
KACZYNSKI, RAFAL
14066 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

GIBBONS, E LYNN
GIBBONS, SHANNON P
14100 W PARSLEY DR
MADERIA BEACH, FL 33708-2353

PALMER/LARSON REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
LARSON, DAVID L TRE
11125 PARK BLVD STE 104-221
SEMINOLE, FL 33772-4757

RESSLER, PERRY E TRE
RESSLER, HEIDI A TRE
10880 SE TIMUCUAN RD
SUMMERFIELD, FL 34491-4650

UNDERWOOD, SCOTT
UNDERWOOD, ERICA
4203 W JETTON AVE
TAMPA, FL 33629-4948

GRACEFFA, JAMESON
NAZZAL, ROBERT
89 VILLA ST
WALTHAM, MA 02453-1543

HOME SWEET HOME LIVING LLC
4736 SPRING PL
LAND O LAKES, FL 34639-4121

HERRON, RAYMOND D II
14070 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

CHASSIN, GREGORY R
14080 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2351

GEELAN, MARIA
14052 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2389

LANDIN, MICHELLE D
14073 N BAYSHORE DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2210

DUNN, ROBERTA A
14087 W PARSLEY DR
MADEIRA BEACH, FL 33708-2350

HARRISON, DANIEL
14065 N BAYSHORE DR
ST PETERSBURG, FL 33708-2210
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